

S.T. Case No.4(12)2020
(CIS No.SC 49/20)
(CNR NO. WBSP010018072020)
JO CODE : WB00580

Order no. 12 dated 14.06.2022

Today is fixed for hearing of petition, evidence and production.

Accused Uttam Ram is produced from JC and remanded to JC till date. Victim/witness (PW-2) is present. She is examined on dock in part and her examination in chief is deferred on the prayer of prosecution.

Two petitions are filed on behalf of the prosecution praying for giving necessary direction upon the GRO for sending the statement of the witnesses as well as victim recorded U/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

Perused the record.

On perusal, I find that similar petition has been filed by the Ld. Prosecution on previous date i.e. on 13.05.2022. For ends of justice, prayers of prosecution are required to be allowed.

Ld. CJM, Alipore is hereby requested to take necessary steps for sending the statement of witness No.1 Mitra Sengupta, Doel Mondal, Jibon Karati, Swapna Roychowdhury and victim recorded U/s 164 of Cr.P.C. in connection with Panchashayar PS Case No.101 dt.12.11.2019 U/s 376D/366/323 IPC.

Another petition has been filed on behalf of Sambhu Halder supported with vakalatnama claiming himself to be the owner of the vehicle No. WB4G-6747 praying for returning of the seized vehicle along with photocopies of documents. According to him, the vehicle now lying under the open sky at Panchashayar Police Station.

Call for report from the I.O. as well as from I/C, Panchashayar PS by 27.06.2022.

Inform accordingly.

D & C by me

ASJ-1, Alipore

Addl.Sessions Judge 1st Court,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas
14.06.2022