

S.T. Case No.4(12)2020
(CIS No.SC 49/20)
(CNR NO. WBSP010018072020)
JO CODE : WB00580

Order no. 13 dated 27.06.2022

Today is fixed for evidence, production and for awaiting report from the concerned IO and the PS regarding returning of seized vehicle.

Accused Uttam Ram is produced from JC and remanded to JC till date. Bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused.

Victim (PW-2) is present and her further examination in chief is resumed today. She identified her signature on the written complaint as Ext.2. The examination in chief is deferred on the prayer of Ld. P.P. as the statement of the victim recorded U/s 164 Cr.P.C. is not lying with the record.

It has been submitted by Ld. P.P. that the order was passed for recalling those statements but that order has not been duly communicated. The Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of the owner of the vehicle also submits that the order dt.14.06.2022 was not communicated to the concerned Police Station and the IO.

In such a circumstances, case is adjourned.

To 16.07.2022 for awaiting report from the concerned IO and Police Station regarding returning of seized vehicle. Since the Ld. Advocate for the accused will not be available on 16.07.2022, the evidence cannot be taken on the date fixed and accordingly fix 25.07.2022 for evidence and production.

Record is placed before me for hearing of the prayer of bail of the custody accused.

The Ld. Advocate submits that he is in custody for a considerable period and trial has not been completed and hence, prays for bail on any condition.

Perused the record. The evidence of victim is yet to be completed. Considering the nature and gravity of the offence, the prayer of bail is rejected.

BC-II is directed to do the needful at once.

Let a copy of this order along with the copy of the order dt.14.06.2022 be sent accordingly.

Dictd & Corrtd by me ;

Smt. Sudeshna De (Chatterjee)
Addl Sessions Judge 1st court cum Special Court ,
Alipore, South 24 Pgs
27.06.2022

Addl Sessions Judge 1st court
Alipore, South 24 Pgs